## RESOLUTION NO. 2010 208

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2006-60, TO INCLUDE A PROCESS FOR DEBARMENT OR SUSPENSION OF BUSINESSES WITHIN THE SANTA FE COUNTY PURHASING REGULATIONS AND POLICY MANUAL

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County adopted Resolution No. 2006-60, A Resolution Adopting Santa Fe Purchasing Regulation and Policy Manual ("Purchasing Regulations");

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2006-60 did not include any provisions establishing the process for debarment or suspension of a business;

WHEREAS, NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-177 authorizes a local public body to debar or suspend a business provided such debarment or suspension is conducted in accordance with regulations adopted by the local public body and providing reasonable notice and a fair hearing process prior to suspension or debarment of the business;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Santa Fe County to have the ability to debar or suspend businesses.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

The Purchasing Regulations are amended to add the following provision:

## **28.1 DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION**

The Purchasing Manager may initiate debarment or suspension of a business pursuant to the procedures for debarment or suspension set forth in NMAC 1.4.7.9. All references to the State within the relevant provisions of the Administrative Code shall be to Santa Fe County. All references to the State Purchasing Agent within the relevant provisions of the Administrative Code shall be applicable to the Purchasing Manager. All references to the Secretary within the relevant provisions of the Administrative Code shall be to the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners. All references to User Agency shall within the relevant provisions of the Administrative Code shall be to the santa Fe County which has worked with or was to receive a benefit from a contract with the business subject to a debarment or suspension proceeding.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this <u></u>day of November, 2010.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

By: Har

11-9-10 Date

ATTEST By: Valerie Espinoza, County Clerk Date



Approved as to Form

By: Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney



BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO SS

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 12TH Day Of November, 2010 at 01:19:34 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1616809 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

Witness My Hand And Seal Of Office Valerie Espinoza S County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM